
Court File No. CV-24-00718071-00CL 

ONTARIO
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

COMMERCIAL LIST 

B E T W E E N : 

DUCA FINANCIAL SERVICES CREDIT UNION LTD. 

Applicant 

- and - 

AMERCAN CORPORATION AND 1000199992 ONTARIO CORP.  

Respondents 

AND IN THE MATTER OF AN APPLICATION UNDER section 243(1) of 
the Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act, R.S.C. 1985, c. B-3, as amended, and 
section 101 of the Courts of Justice Act, R.S.O. 1990, c C.43, as amended 

SERVICE LIST 
(as of April 12, 2024)



TO: FASKEN MARTINEAU DuMOULIN LLP
Barristers and Solicitors 
333 Bay Street, Suite 2400 
Bay Adelaide Centre, Box 20 
Toronto ON   M5H 2T6 

Dylan Chochla (LSO: 621371) 
dchochla@fasken.com 
Tel: 416 868 3425 

Mitch Stephenson (LSO: 73064H) 
mstephenson@fasken.com 
Tel: 416 868 3502 

Montana Licari (LSO: 85097G) 
mlicari@fasken.com 
Tel: 416 868 3450 

Lawyers for the Applicant
AND TO: DUCA FINANCIAL SERVICES CREDIT UNION LTD.  

5255 Yonge Street, 4th Floor  

Toronto, Ontario  

M2N 6P4 

Ivan Bogdanovich  
ibogdanovich@duca.com 

Applicant 
AND TO: LERNERS LLP  

225 King Street West, Suite 1600 
Toronto, ON  M5V 3M2 

Domenico Magisano (LSO: 45725E)  
dmagisano@lerners.ca  
Tel:  416 601 4121 

Lawyers for the Proposed Receiver
AND TO: MNP Ltd. 

1 Adelaide Street East, Suite 1900 
Toronto, ON  M5C 2V9 

Matthew Lem, CIRP, LIT 
matthew.lem@mnp.ca 

Proposed Receiver



AND TO: AMERCAN CORPORATION 
5 Vernham Avenue 
North York, Ontario 
M2L 2B1  

Fanseay Wang  
fanseaywang@gmail.com; fanseayw@grandgracedevelopment.com  

Respondent 
AND TO: FRIEDMANS LLP 

150 Ferrand Drive, Suite 800 
Toronto, Ontario  
M3C 3E5 

Bill Friedman 
wf@friedmans.ca 
416 496 3340 ext. 199 

Khaled Gheddai  
kg@friedmans.ca 
416 496 3340 ext. 139  

Counsel to AmerCan Corporation 
AND TO: 1000199992 ONTARIO CORP.  

26 Bilbermar Drive 
Richmond Hill, Ontario  
L4S 1B8  

Fanseay Wang  
fanseaywang@gmail.com; fanseayw@grandgracedevelopment.com  

Lichen (James) Xu 
james@grandgracedevelopment.com 

Respondent 
AND TO: FANSEAY WANG  

1001 – 980 Yonge Street 
Toronto, Ontario  
M4W 3V8 

fanseaywang@gmail.com; fanseayw@grandgracedevelopment.com  

Guarantor 



AND TO: CAMERON STEPHENS MORTGAGE CAPITAL LTD.  
1700 – 320 Bay Street 
Toronto, Ontario 
M5H 4A6  

25 Adelaide Street East, Suite 600 
Toronto, Ontario  
M5C 3A1  

Kristina Mark  
kmark@cameronstephens.com 
Tel:      416 591 8787 

PPSA Registrant and Registered Charge Holder
AND TO: C&K MORTGAGE SERVICES INC.  

1670 Bayview Avenue, Suite 400  
Toronto, Ontario  
M4G 3C2 

Gary Gruneir  
ggruneir@rescomcapital.com 
Tel:     416 575 6986 

PPSA Registrant 
AND TO: WPC GP INC. / WINDSOR PRIVATE CAPITAL LIMITED PARTNERSHIP 

31 Oakland Avenue 
Toronto, Ontario  
M4V 0A9  

info@windsorgp.com 
Tel:      416 515 2318 

PPSA Registrant and Registered Charge Holder
AND TO: DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE (CANADA)  

Ontario Regional Office, Tax Law Section  

120 Adelaide Street West, Suite 400  

Toronto, ON  M5H 1T1 

General Email Inbox

AGC-PGC.Toronto-Tax-Fiscal@justice.gc.ca 



AND TO: MINISTRY OF FINANCE (ONTARIO) 

Insolvency Unit, Legal Services Branch  

11-777 Bay Street 

Toronto, Ontario M5G 2C8 

General E-Mail Inbox 

insolvency.unit@ontario.ca
AND TO: CANADA REVENUE AGENCY 

1 Front Street West 

Toronto, ON M5J 2X6 

Pat Confalone  
pat.confalone@cra-arc.gc.ca 
Tel: 416 954 6514 

Kay Singh  
kay.singh@cra-arc.gc.ca 
Tel: 416 954 6514 

General Email Inbox

AGC-PGC.Toronto-Tax-Fiscal@justice.gc.ca
AND TO: GARFINKLE BIDERMAN LLP 

Barristers & Solicitors 
1 Adelaide Street East, Suite 801  
Toronto, Ontario M5C 2V9  

Wendy Greenspoon-Soer 
wgreenspoon@garfinkle.com  
Tel: 416 869 1234 

Lawyers for Cameron Stephens Mortgage Capital Ltd. 
AND TO: DRAGON HOLDING GLOBAL REAL ESTATE FUNDS SPC 

Portcullis (Cayman) Ltd.  
The Grand Pavilion Commercial Centre, Oleander Way, 802 West Bay Road 
P.O. Box 32052 Grand Cayman, KY1-1208 
Cayman Islands  

Dpo.CaymanIslands@portcullis.co 
Info.CaymanIslands@portcullis.co



AND TO: CITY OF MISSISSAUGA TAX OFFICE 
Mississauga Civic Centre  
300 City Centre Drive, 11th Floor  
Mississauga, Ontario L5B 3C1  

General Email 
tax@mississauga.ca

AND TO: FRIEDMANS LAW FIRM 
Barrister & Solicitor 
150 Ferrand Drive, Suite 802 
Toronto, ON  M3C 3E5 

WILLIAM FRIEDMAN 
wf@friedmans.ca 
416 496 3340 ext. 199 

Lawyers for AmerCan Corporation
AND TO: DICKINSON WRIGHT LLP  

199 Bay Street, Suite 2200 
Commerce Court West 
Toronto, Ontario 
M5L 1G4 

DAVID P. PREGER 
dpreger@dickinson-wright.com 
416 646 4606 



EMAIL SERVICE LIST 

dchochla@fasken.com; mstephenson@fasken.com; mlicari@fasken.com; 
ibogdanovich@duca.com; dmagisano@lerners.ca; matthew.lem@mnp.ca; 
fanseaywang@gmail.com; fanseayw@grandgracedevelopment.com; 
james@grandgracedevelopment.com; kmark@cameronstephens.com; 
ggruneir@rescomcapital.com; info@windsorgp.com; AGC-PGC.Toronto-Tax-
Fiscal@justice.gc.ca; insolvency.unit@ontario.ca; pat.confalone@cra-arc.gc.ca; kay.singh@cra-
arc.gc.ca; wgreenspoon@garfinkle.com; dpo.caymanislands@portcullis.co; 
info.caymanislands@portcullis.co; tax@mississauga.ca; wf@friedmans.ca; kg@friedmans.ca; 
dpreger@dickinson-wright.com; 


